

No. 21-15430

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S COMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCATION, NCTA –
THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, and
USTELECOM –THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
California

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:18-cv-02684-JAM-DB
Hon. John A. Mendez, District Judge

**BRIEF OF ACCESS NOW, MOZILLA CORP, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE,
NEW AMERICA'S OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE, AND FREE
PRESS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas H. Vidal (State Bar No. 204432)
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
1801 Century Park East, 24th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067-2302
Phone: (310) 556-9608

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Access Now, Mozilla Corp, Public
Knowledge, New America's Open
Technology Institute, and Free Press

May 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The U.S. Chamber of Commerce misrepresents the level of broadband investment, falsely claiming that investment decreased due to the net neutrality rules.	3
B. ISPs have a history of undermining net neutrality.....	9
1. ISPs can and do violate net neutrality.	9
2. ISPs, particularly mobile providers, further undermine net neutrality through harmful zero-rating practices.	17
3. Competition among ISPs is bleak at best.....	20
C. ISP networks have not been as “resilient” during the pandemic as industry claims.	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (2010)	11
<i>Madison River Communications, LLC, Consent Decree</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 4295 (2005)	12
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10, 11
Other Authorities	
Alissa Cooper, <i>How Competition Drives Discrimination: an Analysis of Broadband Traffic Management in the UK</i> , TPRC (Aug. 2013), https://bit.ly/3cEHecw at 4	20
Amanda Hulpoch, <i>US’s Digital Divide ‘Is Going to Kill People’ as COVID- 19 Exposes Inequalities</i> , Guardian (Apr. 13, 2020), https://bit.ly/2HHKZm4	34
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, Policy Statement</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14986 (Sept. 23, 2005), https://bit.ly/2HyqWpY	13
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (Sept. 23, 2005)	12
<i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks, Declaratory Ruling</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5901 (Mar. 23, 2007)	12
Austria Speed Performance, Speedtest.net (July 20, 2020), https://bit.ly/3vJaVBE	39
Barbara van Schewick, <i>Network Neutrality and Quality of Service</i> , 67 Stanford L.Rev. 1 (2015), https://stanford.io/2SapBbe	19, 29, 30

California Public Utilities Commission Decision 20-07-011, <i>Decision Adopting Wireless Provider Resiliency Strategies</i> , https://bit.ly/3biY0OZ	33
Cecilia Kang, <i>AT&T Faces Complaint over iPhone Facetime Blocking</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 18, 2012), http://wapo.st/S5kq7u	18
Colin Lecher, <i>Verizon Throttled California Fire Department During Wildfire Crisis</i> , Verge (Aug. 21, 2018), https://bit.ly/2S97G4z	21
Comments of AT&T Inc., Dkt. 10-133 (July 30, 2010), https://bit.ly/2S3uG53	7
Comments of Randall Stephenson, Chairman & CEO, AT&T Inc., at UBS Global Media and Communications Conference (Dec. 8, 2015), https://bit.ly/2S7X2uH	7, 8
<i>Coronavirus Impact on Internet Use</i> , Tech4i2 (Apr. 2020), https://bit.ly/2QF2qZb	39
David Goldman, <i>Verizon Blocks Google Wallet</i> , CNN Money (Dec. 6, 2011), https://cnn.it/3kPHf06	19
<i>Decision Analyzing the California Telecommunications Market and Directing Staff to Continue Data Gathering, Monitoring and Reporting on the Market</i> , CPUC (Dec. 8, 2016), https://bit.ly/3jfDpwK	28
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capacity</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 24012 (1998).....	12
Doug Dawson, <i>Will COVID-19 Traffic Kill the Internet?</i> , POTs and PANs Blog (Mar. 31, 2020), https://bit.ly/3n4HohW	36
<i>Examination of the Local Telecommunications Networks and Related Policies and Practices of AT&T California and Frontier California</i> , CPUC (April 2019), https://bit.ly/3kVAQjZ	29
Fangfan Li, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Large Scale Differential Analysis of Deployed Traffic Differentiation Practices</i> , Assoc. Computer Machinery (2019), https://bit.ly/3jffAF1	21
Fios TV App, Verizon, https://vz.to/2RbKCFg	26
<i>Fixed Coverage Updates as of YE2018</i> , FCC, https://bit.ly/33fLcW1 at 2 ..	27

Formal Complaint of Free Press and Public Knowledge Against Comcast, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 23 FCC Rcd 13028 (2008), <https://bit.ly/3kVuCk7>16

Free Press Broadband Deployment Comments, Dkt. No. 20-269 (Sept. 18, 2020), <https://bit.ly/33ZVcSb>..... 5, 8, 9

Jake Swearingen, *How Time Warner Cable Broke Its Promise and Kept Your High-Speed Internet Slow*, N.Y. Mag. (Feb. 7, 2017), <https://nym.ag/3bgasz3> 16, 17

Jon Brodtkin, *Ajit Pai Promised Faster Broadband Expansion—Comcast Cut Spending Instead*, Ars Technica (Jan. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3cvuUeB>10

Jon Brodtkin, *AT&T Lies about Calif. Net Neutrality Law, Claiming It Bans “Free Data,”* Ars Technica (Mar. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3vXwNJE>26

Jon Brodtkin, *AT&T Slashed Billions from Network Spending, Cut Tens of Thousands of Jobs*, Ars Technica (Jan. 30, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3i40fpY>9

Jon Brodtkin, *Comcast Deleted Net Neutrality Pledge the Same Day FCC Announced Repeal*, Ars Technica (Nov. 29, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3f0u8aU>31

Jon Brodtkin, *When Slow Downloads Hit an App Developer, only Comcast Customers Suffered*, Ars Technica (Mar. 9, 2018)21

Jonathan Sallet, *Broadband for America’s Future*, Benton Fdn. (Oct. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3kWVikr> at 27-2827

Kelsey Campbell-Dollaghan, *Netflix Agrees to Pay Comcast for Access to its Broadband Network*, Gizmodo (Feb. 23, 2014), <https://bit.ly/2Q9bWDQ>.....16

Net Neutrality, Comcast, <https://comca.st/2SB2Hgp>32

Nick Statt, *Verizon Wireless Wades Right Back Into the Net Neutrality Debate with Fios Deal*, Verge (Mar. 9, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3f5ahrn> .25

Our Commitment to Broadband Consumers, Verizon, <https://vz.to/2SwMMja>.....31

Patrick Brogan, *U.S. Broadband Investment Continued Upswing in 2018*, USTelecom (July 31, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2G3ZOid> at 34

Policy Review of Mobile Broadband Operators’ Sponsored Data Offerings for Zero-rated Content and Services, FCC (2017), <https://bit.ly/3n0wFVZ> at 9 24, 25

Preserving the Open Internet, Report and Order, 25 FCC Rcd 17905 (Dec. 23, 2010), <https://bit.ly/3igaPdr>.....14

Press Release, A.G. Underwood Announces Record \$174.2 Million Consumer Fraud Settlement with charter for Defrauding Internet Subscribers, N.Y. Attorney General (Dec. 18, 2018), <https://on.ny.gov/3uCgmSr>18

Press Release, BEREC Report on the Status of Internet Connectivity in Light of COVID-19 Crisis, BEREC (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3b1dhDH>.....38

Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (Mar. 12, 2015) ..6, 11

Randall Stephenson, Chairman & CEO, AT&T Inc., at UBS Global Media and Communications Conference (Dec. 8, 2015), <https://bit.ly/2S7X2uH>7

Regulation (EU) 2015/2120 incorporated into EEA agreement, EFTA <https://bit.ly/3o3ZS3g>; Telecommunications Act (Canada), 1993, c. 38, s 27(2), <https://bit.ly/2R1QFwn>39

Research Note, Netherlands Zero-Rating, Rewheel (Feb. 6, 2015), <https://bit.ly/3mZxle9>23

Restoring Internet Freedom, Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd 311 (Jan. 4, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3ibU4jG>15

Ryan Singel, *Verizon Ban on 4G Tethering Apps Violates Openness Rule, Complaint Alleges*, Wired (June 6, 2011), <https://bit.ly/34bAi2v>.18

Sascha Meinrath, *The Coronavirus Pandemic Is Breaking the Internet*, The Hill (May 2, 2020), <https://bit.ly/30jlm3>.....34

Switzerland Speed Performance, Speedtest.net (July 20, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3b1QBDg>.....40

Thomas Lohninger, *et al.*, *The Net Neutrality Situation in the EU*, Epicenter.works (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://bit.ly/34bCbMD> at 3023

Tony Romm, *AT&T Says It Supports Net Neutrality – But It’s Staying Quiet on Whether It Could Charge More for Faster Access*, Vox Recode (Jan. 24, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3fbmGtR>30

Tweet by Thierry Breton, Twitter (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3n1bvXJ>..37

Tyler Cooper, *Internet Speed Analysis: Rural, Top 200 Cities April 26th-May 2nd*, BroadbandNow (Dec. 16, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3trdgQ9>... 35, 36

Tyler Cooper, *Internet Speed Analysis: Top 200 Cities, March 15th – 21st*, BroadbandNow (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2Sgh8Tz>.....35

Tyler Hersko, *AT&T Ignores Net Neutrality: HBO Max Won’t Hit Data Caps but Competing Streamers Will*, IndieWire (June 4, 2020), <https://bit.ly/33duJBF>25

United States Speed Performance, Speedtest.net (July 20, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3eTlGu7>40
